
 

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

Civil Division 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Department of Insurance, Securities 
and Banking, 
 
  

Petitioner, 
 
v. 
 
D.C. CHARTERED HEALTH PLAN, INC., 
 
 

Respondent. 
 

 
 
 
Civil Action No.: 2012 CA 008227 2  
Judge: Melvin R. Wright 
Calendar No.: 15 
Next Scheduled Event: Status Hearing 
November 19, 2013, at 9:30 a.m. 
 
 

 

 

PRAECIPE 

NOTICE OF FILING OF SPECIAL DEPUTY TO THE  

REHABILITATOR’S NINTH STATUS REPORT 
 
 D.C. Chartered Health Plan, Inc., acting through its Rehabilitator and his attorneys, files 

the attached Special Deputy to the Rehabilitator’s Ninth Status Report.  

 

Dated:  November 14, 2013 Respectfully submitted, 

By: /s/ Prashant K. Khetan 
Prashant K. Khetan 
Bar Number 477636 

401 9th Street, NW Suite 1000 
Washington, D.C. 20004 

(202) 274-2950 
(202) 274-2994 (facsimile) 
prashant.khetan@troutmansanders.com 

 
  

mailto:prashant.khetan@troutmansanders.com


 - 2 - 

 

By: /s/ David K. Herzog 
David K. Herzog (admitted pro hac vice) 

Faegre Baker Daniels LLP 
300 N. Meridian Street, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 

(317) 237-1240 
(317) 237-8540 (facsimile) 

David.Herzog@faegrebd.com 
 
Attorneys for the Rehabilitator and the 

Special Deputy to the Rehabilitator for 
D.C. Chartered Health Plan, Inc.  

 

Certificate of Service 

 

I hereby certify that on November 14, 2013, a copy of the foregoing Notice of Filing of 

Special Deputy to the Rehabilitator’s Ninth Status Report, with attachments, was filed and 

served by email upon: 

 
William P. White, Rehabilitator 
c/o Stephanie Schmelz   
DISB, Office of the General Counsel  
810 First St., NE, Suite 701 
Washington, D. C. 20002 
Stephanie.Schmelz@dc.gov 

Stephane J. Latour 
E. Louise R. Phillips 
Assistant Attorney Generals 
441 Fourth Street, NW, 630 South 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
Stephane.Latour@dc.gov 
Louise.Phillips@dc.gov 
 

Daniel Watkins 
Special Deputy Rehabilitator 
1050 K Street NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20001 
danwatkins@sunflower.com 
 

  

 

Charles T. Richardson  
Faegre Baker Daniels LLP 
1050 K Street NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20001 
crichardson@faegrebd.com 
 

 

   

_/s/ Prashant K. Khetan      _ 
Prashant K. Khetan 

 

 

mailto:David.Herzog@faegrebd.com
mailto:Thomas.Glassic@dc.gov
mailto:Stephane.Latour@dc.gov
mailto:danwatkins@sunflower.com
mailto:crichardson@faegrebd.com


 

 - 3 - 

SUPERIOR COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 

Civil Division 

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 
Department of Insurance, Securities 
and Banking, 
 
  

Petitioner, 
 
v. 
 
D.C. CHARTERED HEALTH PLAN, INC., 
 
 

Respondent. 
 

 
 
 
Civil Action No.: 2012 CA 008227 2  
Judge: Melvin R. Wright 
Calendar No.: 15 
Next Scheduled Event: Status Hearing 
November 19, 2013, at 9:30 a.m. 
 
 

 

SPECIAL DEPUTY TO THE REHABILITATOR’S NINTH STATUS REPORT  

 

 Daniel L. Watkins, as Special Deputy to the Rehabilitator of D.C. Chartered Health Plan, 

Inc. in Rehabilitation (Chartered), files this Ninth Status Report. 

1. Update From Eighth Status Report.  On October 16, 2013, the Special Deputy filed his 

Eighth Status Report with the Court.  The following information provides an update to the 

Eighth Status Report. 

(a) Pending Legal Matters.   

i. On October 17, 2013, the Court approved the Settlement Agreement and Mutual 

Release with MedStar, attached as Exhibit 1 to the Seventh Status Report.  The 

Rehabilitator and MedStar are completing implementation of the settlement terms 

and conditions, including pro rata payments totaling $7,040,036.78 to MedStar 

entities from estate assets made on October 18, 2013.  True-up payments of 

$31,962.78 for the MedStar entities pro rata shares of undisputed claims were 

paid on November 7, 2013, also from Chartered estate assets.   

ii. On October 17, 2013, the Court approved the Rehabilitator’s request, made in the 

Eighth Status Report, that an order be entered permitting the District of Columbia 



 

 - 4 - 

Department of Health Care Finance (“DHCF”) to deposit certain funds into the 

Court Registry for the benefit of Chartered’s providers to facilitate equitable pro 

rata distribution of payments pursuant to the Court-approved Plan of 

Reorganization.   As outlined in paragraph 2 below, the Rehabilitator is now in 

the process of moving forward with DHCF to get the remaining providers paid 

through the completion of the grant program and the Court Registry process. 

iii. DCHSI has three pending appeals before the D.C. Court of Appeals.  The Court 

of Appeals consolidated the first two appeals and DCHSI filed its opening brief.  

The briefing schedule was extended after the Court of Appeals consolidated 

MedStar’s appeal with DCHSI’s first two appeals.  MedStar has filed an 

extension of time until November 18th to file its brief.  MedStar will dismiss its 

appeal (and all other pending litigation/ arbitration matters) after Chartered 

satisfies the MedStar Settlement Agreement’s terms and conditions for dismissal.  

In the meantime, DCHSI has filed a motion to consolidate its third appeal with its 

first two appeals.  The Court of Appeals has not yet ruled on DCHSI’s motion.   

(b) Parent Company and Related Party Issues.   

i. On October 23, 2013, defendants in D.C. Chartered Health Plan, Inc. v. Jeffrey E. 

Thompson and D.C. Healthcare Systems, Inc., Civil Action No. 2013 CA 003752 

B (D.C. Super. Ct.) (the Thompson Action) filed their response to the 

Rehabilitator’s motion for partial summary judgment, to which the Rehabilitator 

replied on October 30, 2013. 

ii. On October 31, 2013, the defendants filed their motion to dismiss three counts in 

the Rehabilitator’s complaint in the Thompson Action.  The Rehabilitator’s 

response is due on November 20, 2013. 



 

 - 5 - 

iii. On November 1, 2013, the Rehabilitator’s counsel forwarded a CD containing 

financial tax documents to DCHSI’s counsel, the latest batch of documents 

responding to requests by DCHSI. 

(c)  Financial Matters. 

i. The auditing firm of Brown Smith Wallace is close to completing its audit of 

Chartered’s 2013 financials (through April 30, 2013, when Chartered’s Medicaid 

contract with DHCF ended). 

ii. On October 29, 2013, Chartered submitted to its excess reinsurer a full report 

seeking reinsurance reimbursement for certain large claims.  The Special Deputy 

continues to examine whether to cancel or extend various insurance policies; to 

discuss with Chartered’s insurers available coverage for pending claims; and to 

address various other insurance-related issues as they arise.   

2. Carrying Out the Plan of Reorganization and Payment of Chartered’s Liabilities . 

(a) Proofs of Claim.  The Rehabilitator received 62 proofs of claims.  Of these, 14 were 

from Class 1 claimants who have now been paid, and 24 were from Class 3 claimants 

who were not required to file proofs of claim.  The remaining 24 proofs of claim are for 

Class 4 through Class 9 claims and total approximately $13,790,182.58, which includes 

$11,419,086.13 for DISB’s claim for premium tax, plus interest.  A few proofs of claim 

did not quantify the amount claimed.  As required by the Plan of Reorganization, the 

Rehabilitator will consider payment of claims in Class 4 and below only if all Class 3 

claims are paid in full.  The Rehabilitator will recommend to the Court a plan for making 

payments in claims that fall in Class 4 or below if and when the Rehabilitator determines 

there will be assets available to pay such claims.  The Rehabilitator continues to project 

that Chartered’s ability to pay Class 3 claims in full and to make any payments on claims 



 

 - 6 - 

falling in Class 4 or below depends on amounts the Rehabilitator is able to recover in the 

Thompson Action described in paragraph 1(b) above.  

(b) Provider Claims and Payments. 

i. As previously reported, Chartered has paid healthcare providers $18 million for 

Part I payments under the DHCF Settlement Agreement.  DHCF has been 

distributing the $30 million DHCF Settlement Agreement Part II payments 

through its grant program.  The grant application deadline was October 31, 2013.    

ii. The Colbent Corporation is coordinating and documenting the settlement payment 

process with Chartered and DHCF.  Colbent reports that, as of November 8, 2013, 

it had received 282 grant applications with claims for approximately 98% of the 

$30 million in available grant funds.  Colbent is working with Chartered and 

DHCF to complete application processing.  

iii. To facilitate the equitable distribution of the proceeds from the DHCF Settlement 

Agreement so all Class 3 providers receive a pro rata share of their claims, 

Chartered requested, and received from the Court on October 17, 2013, 

authorization for the deposit of certain DHCF settlement funds in the Court 

Registry pursuant to Super. Ct. R. 67.  Specifically, DHCF can deposit into the 

Court Registry the difference between the $30 million Part II settlement amount 

and the amount distributed to grant applicants by DHCF.  The funds are to be 

deposited for the benefit of Chartered’s providers to facilitate equitable pro rata 

distribution of payments pursuant to the Court-approved Plan of Reorganization.  

Chartered agreed that the District’s obligations under the DHCF Settlement 

Agreement will be fully satisfied after its deposit into the Court Registry, 

provided that the amount paid to the grant applicants for Part II settlement 



 

 - 7 - 

payments and to the Court Registry totaled $30 million.  Chartered will apply to 

the Court for authorization to withdraw these funds for payment to Class 3 

providers who have not received a pro rata payment through the DHCF grant 

program but could have received payment under the program. 

(c) Next Steps. 

i. Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 is a report on Part II provider claims paid by the 

DHCF under its grant program, along with grant program payments still in 

process. 

ii. Attached hereto as Exhibit 2 is a report on providers whose grant applications are 

not yet approved or who did not submit grant applications before the end of the 

grant program on October 31, 2013. 

iii. The Rehabilitator is discussing with the DHCF the most expeditious way to get all 

providers paid (both grant applicants in process and non-applicants), including 

use of the Court Registry as described in paragraph 2(b).  

iv. Optimity completed its claims accuracy and auditing work.  Amounts identified 

for recoupment will be reported to providers as an offset to remaining amounts 

owed.   

(d) Provider Appeals.  The Rehabilitator has processed and approved $942,486.53 in claim 

appeals from providers.  The Rehabilitator will pay pro rata shares of the approved claim 

amounts paid on other Class 3 claims after all appeals have been received and processed.  

The pro rata payments will be made from estate assets, subject to the court’s approval.   

3. Rehabilitation Expenses. 

(a) The Rehabilitator’s petition for approval of the Fourth Submission of Fees and Expense 

Statements described in the Eighth Status Report is pending before the Court.  On 



 

 - 8 - 

November 14, in connection with that submission, Chartered provided supplemental 

invoice information for the Court’s in camera review. 

(b) On November 14, 2013, Chartered filed a Notice of Filing by the Special Deputy to the 

Rehabilitator of the Fifth Submission of Fee and Expense Statements for In Camera 

Review and Petition for Approval of Payment.  The Petition is pending before the Court.  

(c) Attached hereto as Exhibit 3 is a spreadsheet showing the Class 1 fees and expenses in 

the Fifth Submission, along with a summary of Chartered’s liquid assets.  The Class 1 

fees and expenses in Exhibit 3 include final amounts due three companies for 

administrative services related to Alliance enrollees not previously paid.  

4. Chartered Assets.  Chartered currently has cash assets of approximately $10 million, 

with approximately $780,000 in outstanding Class 1 administrative fees and expenses 

pending court approval for payment.  It is expected that Class 1 administrative fees and 

expenses will decline materially during the last quarter of 2013 and beyond with certain 

litigation matters settled, claim auditing payments completed, and a significant amount of 

pro rata provider payments processed and paid. 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

/s/ Daniel L. Watkins 

DANIEL L. WATKINS 
Special Deputy to the Rehabilitator 

D.C. Chartered Health Plan, Inc.  
 





































EXHIBIT  3 



INVOICE #
PERIOD 
ENDING NAME FEES EXPENSES TOTAL

8711273 4/30/2013 Beacon Health Strategies 1,654.39$      1,654.39$      
8711275 4/30/2013 DentaQuest LLC 6,192.00$     6,192.00$     
8711272 4/30/2013 LabCorp of America 17,801.36$   17,801.36$   

2703 10/23/2013 The Colbent Corporation 20,699.08$   20,699.08$   
11897 9/30/2013 Daniel L. Watkins 37,312.50$   2,695.91$  40,008.41$   

38001159 9/30/2013 Faegre Baker Daniels 60,334.50$   177.79$     60,512.29$   
38001160 9/30/2013 Faegre Baker Daniels 40,299.00$   1,444.50$  41,743.50$   

16-30 11/7/2013 Francis S. Smith, Esquire 7,362.50$     7,362.50$     
191 10/24/2013 Martin & Gitner 10,962.50$   10,962.50$   

INV0009 9/30/2013 Optimity 184,101.00$ 184,101.00$ 
INV009a 9/30/2013 Optimity 1,427.88$  1,427.88$     
2468823 9/30/2013 Reed Smith LLP 2,355.00$     2,355.00$     
2468825 9/30/2013 Reed Smith LLP 130.00$        130.00$        

13618 9/30/2013 Scribner Hall 22,031.25$   22,031.25$   
1529421 9/30/2013 Troutman Sanders 8,151.00$     134.71$     8,285.71$     

2 9/30/2013 Zwerling Mosely PC 450.00$        450.00$        

425,716.87$ 

FIFTH SUBMISSION FOR IN-CAMERA REVIEW


